

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

	X	
	:	
ANWAR, et al. v. FAIRFIELD GREENWICH	:	Master File No. 09 CV 0118 (VM)
LIMITED, et al.	:	
	:	09 CV 2588 (VM) (<u>Pierce</u> Action)
	:	
	X	

***PIERCE* PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION (i) TO REMAND,
(ii) TO STRIKE THORNE DECLARATION AND
(iii) TO VACATE CONSOLIDATION ORDER**

MILBERG LLP

One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, New York 10119
Tel.: (212) 594-5300
Fax: (212) 868-1229

SEEGER WEISS LLP

One William Street
New York, New York 10004
Tel.: (212) 584-0700
Fax: (212) 584-0799

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND THE ACTION FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	3
A. Defendant Bears the Burden of Proof.....	3
B. This is Not a “Class Action”	4
1. The “Filing” Requirement is Not Met	4
2. The 100-Person Requirement is Not Met	5
C. This is Not a “Mass Action”	6
D. CAFA’s Exclusions Preclude Jurisdiction.....	8
E. Plaintiffs Should be Awarded Costs	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE THE THORNE DECLARATION.....	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE CONSOLIDATION ORDER.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Blockbuster, Inc. v. Galeno</i> , 472 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Broome v. ML Media Opportunity Partners L.P.</i> , 273 A.D.2d 63, 709 N.Y.S.2d 59 (1st Dep't 2000).....	5
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	4
<i>Chiropractic Neurodiagnostic, P.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-CV-2319, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5822 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2009)	3
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 57 A.D.3d 411, 869 N.Y.S.2d 506 (1st Dep't 2008).....	6
<i>DiTolla v. Doral Dental IPA of New York, LLC</i> , 469 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Fisher v. Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-00316, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38870 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 12, 2005).....	3, 5
<i>Galstaldi v. Sunvest Cmtys. USA, LLC</i> , No. 08-CV-62076, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16777 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2009)	7
<i>John Hancock Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Universale Ins. Co.</i> , 147 F.R.D. 40 (S.D.N.Y.)	10
<i>Kramer v. Western Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)	6
<i>Litman v. Prudential-Bache Prop., Inc.</i> , 611 A.2d 12 (Del. Ch. 1992).....	5
<i>Lupo v. Human Affairs Int'l</i> , 28 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	9
<i>Mattera v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	5

<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	5
<i>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Radin</i> , 856 F.2d 399 (1st Cir. 1988)	10
<i>St. Clair Shores Gen. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler</i> , No. 06-CV-688, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72316 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2006).....	11
<i>Sellers v. M.C. Floor Crafters, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Sung v. Wasserstein</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4, 6
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , No. 09-55138, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 6931 (9th Cir. Mar. 27, 2009)	7
<i>In re Textainer P’ship Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-CV-0969, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26711 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2005).....	9, 11
<i>Wahad v. FBI</i> , 179 F.R.D. 429, 435 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	10

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2)(A).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1447(c)	9
Fed. R. Evid. 602	10
N.Y. Civ. Prac. Law & Rules, Article 9	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Bender's Federal Practice Forms, Form No. 23.1:117

Bender's Forms of Pleading of the State of New York, Form No. 6:13.....7

West's McKinney's Forms, Derivative Actions, § 8:2.....8
